Jurisdiction exists pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332, based on diversity of citizenship, 

because plaintiff is a resident and citizen of the State of Florida, and the Defendants are residents 

and citizens of the State of New York, and the amount in controversy exceeds SEVENTY-FIVE 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000.00), exclusive of interest and costs.   

FIRST CLAIM 
For Medical Malpractice 

21. Plaintiff repeats and realleges the allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 20, above. 

22. The medical care, treatment, advice, surgeries, and services rendered to Plaintiff by